900426568 10/27/2017

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM448799
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Correction by Declaration of Incorrect Registration Number Recorded at Reel/Frame 4042/0725

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900423100

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Airbus DS Communications, Inc.		09/26/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Airbus DS Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	42505 Rio Nedo	
City:	Temecula	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92590	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2177063	PALLADIUM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6152446804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-850-8741

Email: trademarkdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert P. Felber, Jr.

Address Line 1: c/o Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

Address Line 2:511 Union Street, Suite 2700Address Line 4:Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022178.71282

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert P. Felber, Jr.

SIGNATURE: /ROBERT P. FELBER, JR./

DATE SIGNED: 10/27/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Airbus Cover Sheet#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0232

900426568

source=Airbus Cover Sheet#page2.tif
source=Airbus Cover Sheet#page3.tif
source=Airbus Cover Sheet#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0233

# OP \$40.00 2177063

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445190

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Declaration for Correction of Ownership for Reel/Frame 4042/0725

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Airbus DS Communications, Inc.		09/26/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Airbus DS Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	42505 Rio Nedo	
City:	Temecula	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92590	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2177063	PALLADIUM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6152446804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-850-8741

**Email:** trademarkdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert P. Felber, Jr.

Address Line 1: c/o Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

Address Line 2: 511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	022178.71282
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert P. Felber, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/ROBERT P. FELBER, JR./
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2017

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PALLADIUM Declaration#page1.tif source=PALLADIUM Declaration#page2.tif source=PALLADIUM Declaration#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0234

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)
	)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	)

### DECLARATION FOR CORRECTION OF OWNERSHIP

I, Ryan Christensen, declare as follows:

- I am legal counsel for Airbus DS Communications, Inc., a California corporation located at 42505 Rio Nedo, Temecula, California 92589 ("<u>Airbus</u>"). Airbus is the current owner of United States Registration No. 2177063 for the trademark PALLADIUM (the "<u>Registration</u>").
- 2. I am submitting this declaration for the purpose of correcting the chain of title in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") with respect to the Registration.
- On January 25, 2008, Intrado, Inc., the then owner of the Registration, assigned its entire interest in the Registration to Tel Control, Inc. This assignment was recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 3704/0047.
- 4. On April 14, 2009, Tel Control, Inc. assigned its entire interest in the Registration to Plant Equipment Inc. This assignment was recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 3970/0601.
- 5. On August 12, 2009, subsequent to the assignments described in Paragraphs 3 and 4 above, Wachovia Bank recorded a Security Agreement against the Registration, effective as of August 10, 2009, which was recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 4042/0725 (the "Wachovia Security Agreement"). One of the borrowers identified in the Wachovia Security Agreement was Intrado, Inc. Plant Equipment Inc., which was the owner of the Registration on August 10, 2009 and August 12, 2009, was not a party to the Wachovia Security Agreement and did not grant a security interest in the Registration to Wachovia Bank.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0235

Because all rights in the Registration had been assigned by Intrado, Inc. to Tel Control, 6.

Inc. on January 25, 2008, and Tel Control, Inc. subsequently assigned all rights in the

Registration to Plant Equipment Inc. on April 14, 2009, Intrado, Inc. was no longer the owner of

the Registration at the time it granted a security interest to Wachovia Bank and had no right to

grant a security interest in the Registration to Wachovia Bank. I believe the Registration was

inadvertently and mistakenly included in the Wachovia Security Agreement based on a mistaken

belief that Intrado, Inc. still owned the Registration in August of 2009.

Based on the foregoing, I respectfully request that the USPTO correct the chain of title 7.

with respect to the Registration to remove recordation of the Wachovia Security Agreement

against the Registration.

Prior to my recording this document with the USPTO, I provided a copy of this 8.

Declaration to Cahill Gordon & Reindel, LLP, the law firm representing Wachovia in the 2009

transaction that assisted with the recording of the Wachovia Security Agreement on behalf of

Wachovia Bank in 2009.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and 9.

correct.

Date: September 2, 2017

Name: Ryan Christensen

Title: Legal Counsel, Head of IP and Privacy

4823-3131-5278.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0236

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	)
County of Riverside	)

On <u>September 26, 2017</u> before me, <u>Phyllis A. Smith, Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Ryan Christensen</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(xx), and that by his/her/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



(Seal)

Signature Phyllis A. Jen

4823-3131-5278.2

RECORDED: 09/29/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0237